

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ADVANCED MASONRY ASSOCIATES, LLC  
d/b/a ADVANCED MASONRY SYSTEMS

and

Cases 12-RC-175179  
12-CA-176715

BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,  
LOCAL 8 SOUTHEAST

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF  
TO RESPONDENT ADVANCED MASONRY ASSOCIATES, LLC'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted by:  
Caroline Leonard, Esq.  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 12  
201 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 530  
Tampa, FL 33602  
caroline.leonard@nlrb.gov

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY .....	3
A.	ALJ Rosas properly determined both that Acevedo and Stevenson’s testimony was more credible than that delivered by Respondent’s witnesses, and that Gerardo Luna’s testimony did not reinforce Feliz’s discredited testimony. Respondent’s Exceptions 3, 4, 10, 15, 33, 34 are without merit.....	3
i.	Aleksei Feliz .....	4
ii.	Ron Karp.....	9
iii.	Fernando Ramirez.....	10
iv.	Mario Morales and Brent McNett.....	11
B.	ALJ Rosas properly found that both Feliz and McNett threatened employees with lower wages if the Union prevailed in the representation election, and that McNett regularly disparaged the Union. Respondent’s Exceptions 9, 11, and 35 are without merit.....	13
C.	ALJ Rosas properly found that Morales witnessed Acevedo’s interaction with Union representative Bontempo and subsequently questioned Acevedo about it. Respondent’s Exceptions 6 through 8 are without merit.....	14
D.	ALJ Rosas properly found that Respondent’s suspensions and discharges of Acevedo and Stevenson violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act and that Acevedo’s discharge had an impact on the outcome of the representation election. ....	15
i.	Standard of Review.....	15
ii.	ALJ Rosas properly concluded that Respondent selectively, i.e., discriminatorily, enforced its fall protection policy against Acevedo and Stevenson as compared to both other employees who were disciplined and other employees who were not disciplined by Respondent for fall protection violations, and thereby violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act. Respondent’s Exceptions 5, 17, 20 through 26, 28 through 32, 36, and 38 are without merit.....	18
iii.	ALJ Rosas properly found that Acevedo told McNett that it was against OSHA regulations to tie off to scaffolding on May 16, and properly excluded Respondent’s citation to an OSHA advice letter as proof that it is always acceptable to tie off to scaffolding. Respondent’s Exceptions 13 and 14 are without merit. ....	24
E.	Respondent’s reliance on <i>Jewel Bakery</i> is misplaced and inherently flawed. Respondent’s request that the entire Complaint be dismissed is without merit and should be denied. ....	26
III.	CONCLUSION .....	27

## Table of Authorities

<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65 (2010).....	15
<i>Automated Business Machines</i> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987).....	3
<i>Cincinnati Truck Center</i> , 315 NLRB 554 (1994), <i>enfd. sub nom. NLRB v. Transmart, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1421 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Classic Sofa, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 219 (2006) .....	3, 5
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267, 278 (1994).....	15
<i>Douglas Aircraft Company</i> , 308 NLRB 1217 (1992).....	3
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	3, 8
<i>Greco &amp; Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	16
<i>Hills &amp; Dales General Hospital</i> , 360 NLRB No. 70 (2014) .....	3
<i>Jewel Bakery</i> , 268 NLRB 1326 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>Lucky Cab Company</i> , 360 NLRB No. 43 (2014) .....	16
<i>ManorCare Health Services – Easton</i> , 356 NLRB No. 39 (2010) .....	16
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr. Nursing Center</i> , 231 NLRB 15 (1977).....	3
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 251 (2000), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 11 Fed. Appx. 372 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	15, 17
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006) .....	3, 8
<i>Seafarers (American Barge Lines)</i> , 244 NLRB 641 (1979) .....	22
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	16
<i>Southern Pride Catfish</i> , 331 NLRB 618 (2000) .....	22
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	3
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 616 (1996).....	16
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd. on other grounds</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	15
